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SENATE JOURNAL 1
Seventieth General Assembly 2
STATE OF COLORADO 3
Second Regular Session 4

5
6

72nd Legislative Day Thursday, March 24, 2016 7
8
9

10
Prayer By the chaplain, Alden Naranjo, Cultural Advisor with the Southern Ute Indian Tribe. 11

12
Call to By the President at 9:00 a.m. 13
Order 14

15
Roll Call Present--34 16

Excused--1, Hill. 17
Present later--1, Hill. 18

19
Quorum The President announced a quorum present. 20

21
Pledge By Senator Tate. 22

23
Reading of On motion of Senator Neville, reading of the Journal of Tuesday, March 22, 2016, was 24
Journal dispensed with, and the Journal was approved as corrected by the Secretary. 25

26
___________ 27

28
29

COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORTS 30
31

Finance 32
33
34

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB16-1297 be
referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

35
Finance 36

37
38
39

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB16-1187 be
referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a
recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

40
Finance 41

42
43
44

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB16-1269 be
referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a
recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

45
Trans- 46
portation 47

48
49

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB16-1169 be
referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a
recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

50
Trans- 51
portation 52

53
54

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB16-1231 be
amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with
favorable recommendation.

55
Amend reengrossed bill, strike everything below the enacting clause and 56
substitute: 57

58
"SECTION 1.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, repeal and 59

reenact, with amendments, 42-4-110.5 as follows: 60
42-4-110.5.  Automated vehicle identification systems - 61

prohibition - definition. (1)  A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY OR AGENT 62
THEREOF SHALL NOT ISSUE A TRAFFIC CITATION PURSUANT TO THIS 63
ARTICLE BASED ON EVIDENCE GATHERED AS A RESULT OF AN AUTOMATED 64
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM USED ON ANY HIGHWAYS, ROADS, OR 65
STREETS; EXCEPT THAT A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY OR AGENT THEREOF OR 66
A TOLL ROAD OR TOLL HIGHWAY OPERATOR MAY USE AN AUTOMATED 67
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VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM TO ASSESS TOLLS AND CHARGES AND 1
ISSUE CITATIONS FOR VIOLATIONS RELATING TO HIGH OCCUPANCY 2
VEHICLE AND HIGH OCCUPANCY TOLL LANES PURSUANT TO SECTION 3
42-4-1012 (1) (d) AND TO ASSESS TOLLS AND CIVIL PENALTIES FOR TOLL 4
ROADS AND HIGHWAYS PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 43-3-302, 43-4-506, AND 5
43-4-506.5, C.R.S. EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM SUCH USE SHALL NOT BE 6
REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR ANY PURPOSE, TO ANY PERSON OR 7
ENTITY FOR USE ON ANY CREDIT REPORT, OR TO ANY INSURANCE 8
COMPANY FOR INSURANCE PURPOSES. 9

(2)  AS USED IN THIS SECTION, "AUTOMATED VEHICLE 10
IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM" MEANS A SYSTEM WHEREBY A MACHINE IS USED 11
TO AUTOMATICALLY DETECT A VIOLATION OF A TRAFFIC REGULATION 12
AND SIMULTANEOUSLY RECORD A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VEHICLE, THE 13
OPERATOR OF THE VEHICLE, OR THE LICENSE PLATE OF THE VEHICLE. 14

SECTION 2.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-2-107, repeal (5) 15
(a) (II) as follows: 16

42-2-107.  Application for license or instruction permit - 17
anatomical gifts - donations to Emily Maureen Ellen Keyes organ 18
and tissue donation awareness fund - legislative declaration - ruels 19
- repeal. (5) (a) (II)  For the purposes of this subsection (5), "outstanding 20
judgments or warrants" does not include any judgment or warrant 21
reported to the department in violation of the provisions of section 22
42-4-110.5 (2) (c). 23

SECTION 3.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-2-118, repeal (3) 24
(a) (II) as follows: 25

42-2-118.  Renewal of license in person or by mail - donations 26
to Emily Maureen Ellen Keyes organ and tissue donation awareness 27
fund - repeal. (3) (a) (II)  For the purposes of this subsection (3), 28
"outstanding judgments or warrants" does not include any judgment or 29
warrant reported to the department in violation of the provisions of 30
section 42-4-110.5 (2) (c). 31

SECTION 4.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-2-122, amend (1) 32
(h) (I) as follows: 33

42-2-122.  Department may cancel license - limited license for 34
physical or mental limitations. (1)  The department has the authority to 35
cancel, deny, or deny the reissuance of any driver's or minor driver's 36
license upon determining that the licensee was not entitled to the issuance 37
thereof for any of the following reasons: 38

(h) (I)  The person has an outstanding judgment or warrant 39
referred to in section 42-4-1709 (7) issued against such person. except 40
that, as used in this paragraph (h), "judgment or warrant" shall not 41
include any judgment or warrant reported to the department in violation 42
of section 42-4-110.5 (2) (c). 43

SECTION 5.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-2-127, repeal 44
(5.8) as follows: 45

42-2-127.  Authority to suspend license - to deny license - type 46
of conviction - points. (5.8)  Notwithstanding any other provision of this 47
section, the department may not assess any points for a violation if such 48
assessment of points is prohibited under section 42-4-110.5 (3). 49

SECTION 6.  In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-3-113, repeal 50
(10) as follows: 51

42-3-113.  Records of application and registration - 52
definitions. (10) (a)  Whenever a person asks the department or any other 53
state department or agency for the name or address of the owner of a 54
motor vehicle registered under this section, the department or agency 55
shall require the person to disclose if the purpose of the request is to 56
determine the name or address of a person suspected of a violation of a 57
state or municipal law detected through the use of an automated vehicle 58
identification system as described in section 42-4-110.5. If the purpose 59
of the request is to determine the name or address of such a suspect, the 60
department or agency shall release such information only if the county or 61
municipality for which the request is made complies with section 62
42-4-110.5. 63

(b)  No person who receives the name or address of the registered 64
owner of a motor vehicle from the department or from a person who 65
receives the information from the department shall release such 66
information to a county or a municipality unless the county or 67
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municipality complies with state laws concerning the use of automated 1
identification devices. 2

SECTION 7.  Act subject to petition - effective date. This act 3
takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the 4
ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly 5
(August 10, 2016, if adjournment sine die is on May 11, 2016); except 6
that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article 7
V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of 8
this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not 9
take effect unless approved by the people at the general election to be 10
held in November 2016 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of 11
the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.". 12

13
___________ 14

15
16

SENATE SERVICES REPORT 17
18
19

Correctly Printed: SB16-171. 20
Correctly Engrossed: SB16-100, 133, 145, and 151. 21
Correctly Reengrossed: SB16-134. 22
Correctly Revised: HB16-1030, 1098, 1103, 1149, 1184, 1229, and 1247. 23
Correctly Rerevised: HB16-1066, 1152, 1157, 1165, 1176, 1189, and 1192. 24
Correctly Enrolled: SJR16-015 and 016;SR16-003. 25

26
____________ 27

28
29

On motion of Majority Leader Scheffel, and with a majority of those elected to the Senate 30
having voted in the affirmative, the Senate proceeded out of order for Consideration of 31
Resolutions. 32

33
____________ 34

35
36

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS 37
38

SJR16-024 by Senator(s) Roberts; also Representative(s) Coram and Brown--Concerning the 39
remembrance of Ute history in Colorado, and, in connection therewith, honoring the culture 40
and heritage of the Southern Ute Indian Tribe and the Ute Mountain Ute Tribe. 41

42
On motion of Senator Roberts, the resolution was read at length and adopted by the 43
following roll call vote: 44

45
46

YES 34 47NO 0 EXCUSED 1 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 48Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 49Y Hill E Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 50Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 51Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 52Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 53Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 54Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 55Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 56Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

57
58

Co-sponsor(s) added: Aguilar, Baumgardner, Cadman, Carroll, Cooke, Crowder, Donovan, 59
Garcia, Grantham, Guzman, Heath, Hodge, Holbert, Jahn, Johnston, Jones, Kefalas, Kerr, 60
Lambert, Lundberg, Marble, Martinez Humenik, Merrifield, Neville T., Newell, Scheffel, 61
Scott, Sonnenberg, Steadman, Tate, Todd, Ulibarri, and Woods. 62

63
64
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___________ 1
2
3

Senate in recess.             Senate reconvened. 4
5

___________ 6
7
8

SJR16-002 by Senator(s) Baumgardner and Merrifield, Cooke, Jones, Roberts; also Representative(s) 9
Hamner and Thurlow, Becker K., Buck, Singer--Concerning the recognition of Colorado 10
firefighters killed in the line of duty. 11

12
On motion of Senator Baumgardner, the resolution was read at length and adopted by the 13
following roll call vote: 14

15
16

YES 35 17NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 18Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 19Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 20Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 21Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 22Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 23Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 24Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 25Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 26Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

27
Co-sponsor(s) added: Aguilar, Cadman, Carroll, Crowder, Donovan, Garcia, Grantham, 28
Guzman, Heath, Hill, Hodge, Holbert, Jahn, Johnston, Kefalas, Kerr, Lambert, Lundberg, 29
Marble, Martinez Humenik, Neville T., Newell, Scheffel, Scott, Sonnenberg, Steadman, 30
Tate, Todd, Ulibarri, and Woods. 31

32
___________ 33

34
35

Senate in recess.             Senate reconvened. 36
37

___________ 38
39
40

Call of the Senate.                     Call raised. 41
42

____________ 43
44
45

THIRD READING OF BILLS -- FINAL PASSAGE -- 46
CONSENT CALENDAR 47

48
On third reading, the titles of the following bills were publicly read, the reading at length 49
having been dispensed with by unanimous consent: 50

51
52

SB16-145 by Senator(s) Baumgardner and Donovan, Roberts, Scott; also Representative(s) Mitsch 53
Bush and Willett, Becker K., Brown, Coram, Hamner, Rankin, Thurlow--Concerning an 54
alternative mechanism for creating a subdistrict of the Colorado river water conservation 55
district. 56

57
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 58

59
60
61
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YES 35 1NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 2Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 3Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 4Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 5Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 6Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 7Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 8Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 9Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 10Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

11
12

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 13
was passed. 14

15
Co-sponsor(s) added: Crowder, Garcia, Heath, Hodge, Jones, Martinez Humenik, 16
Merrifield, Sonnenberg, Tate, and Woods. 17

18
19

HB16-1184 by Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young; also Senator(s) Grantham, Lambert, 20
Steadman--Concerning the administration of money that is required under existing law to 21
be transferred from the high cost support mechanism to the broadband fund. 22

23
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 24

25
26

YES 35 27NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 28Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 29Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 30Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 31Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 32Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 33Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 34Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 35Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 36Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

37
38

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 39
was passed. 40

41
Co-sponsor(s) added: Donovan and Scott. 42

43
44

HB16-1103 by Representative(s) Kraft-Tharp and Landgraf; also Senator(s) Martinez Humenik and 45
Todd--Concerning clarifying license pathways for the mental health professional 46
workforce. 47

48
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 49

50
51

YES 35 52NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 53Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 54Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 55Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 56Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 57Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 58Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 59Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 60Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 61Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

62
A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 63
was passed. 64

65
Co-sponsor(s) added: Aguilar, Heath, Kerr, Merrifield, Newell, Tate, and Woods. 66



Page 506 Senate Journal-72nd Day-March 24, 2016

____________ 1
2
3

THIRD READING OF BILLS -- FINAL PASSAGE 4
5

On third reading, the titles of the following bills were publicly read, the reading at length 6
having been dispensed with by unanimous consent: 7

8
9

HB16-1149 by Representative(s) Melton; also Senator(s) Newell--Concerning a requirement that the 10
executive board of a common interest community created in Colorado before July 1, 1992, 11
comply with the budget reporting provision of the "Colorado Common Interest Ownership 12
Act". 13

14
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 15

16
17

YES 33 18NO 2 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 19Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 20Y Hill N Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 21Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 22Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik N Tate Y
Crowder 23Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 24Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 25Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 26Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 27Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

28
29

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 30
was passed. 31

32
Co-sponsor(s) added: Carroll, Crowder, Heath, Kefalas, Kerr, Merrifield, and Todd. 33

34
35

SB16-100 by Senator(s) Jahn; also Representative(s) Pabon--Concerning requirements that a county 36
must meet before reducing the mill levy for its road and bridge fund. 37

38
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 39

40
41

YES 34 42NO 1 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 43Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 44N Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 45Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 46Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 47Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 48Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 49Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 50Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 51Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

52
53

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 54
was passed. 55

56
Co-sponsor(s) added: Carroll, Garcia, Heath, Jones, Kefalas, Merrifield, Newell, and Todd. 57

58
59

HB16-1030 by Representative(s) Brown and Court; also Senator(s) Donovan--Concerning the use of 60
off-highway vehicles. 61

62
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 63

64
65
66
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YES 35 1NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 2Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 3Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 4Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 5Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 6Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 7Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 8Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 9Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 10Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

11
12

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 13
was passed. 14

15
Co-sponsor(s) added: Crowder, Heath, Hill, Johnston, Roberts, and Scott. 16

17
18

SB16-151 by Senator(s) Sonnenberg; also Representative(s) Brown and Vigil--Concerning the right 19
of Coloradans to hunt wildlife, and, in connection therewith, establishing hunting as the 20
primary means of managing wildlife. 21

22
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 23

24
25

YES 29 26NO 6 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 27N Heath N Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 28Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 29Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 30Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 31Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 32Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri N
Garcia 33Y Jones N Newell N Woods Y
Grantham 34Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 35N Kerr Y Scheffel Y

36
37

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 38
was passed. 39

40
Co-sponsor(s) added: Baumgardner, Cooke, Crowder, Donovan, Garcia, Grantham, Hill, 41
Holbert, Jahn, Lambert, Lundberg, Marble, Martinez Humenik, Merrifield, Neville T., 42
Roberts, Scheffel, Scott, and Woods. 43

44
45

HB16-1229 by Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young; also Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, 46
Lambert--Concerning modification of the means of repayment for certain ongoing financial 47
obligations incurred by the state in order to fund capital construction projects for state- 48
supported institutions of higher education. 49

50
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 51

52
53

YES 35 54NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 55Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 56Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 57Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 58Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 59Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 60Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 61Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 62Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 63Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

64
65
66
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A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 1
was passed. 2

3
Co-sponsor(s) added: Cadman, Kefalas, and Merrifield. 4

5
6

HB16-1098 by Representative(s) Lawrence; also Senator(s) Newell--Concerning updates to provisions 7
related to school discipline reporting. 8

9
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 10

11
12

YES 35 13NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 14Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 15Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 16Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 17Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 18Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 19Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 20Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 21Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 22Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

23
24

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 25
was passed. 26

27
Co-sponsor(s) added: Heath, Hill, Johnston, Kefalas, Kerr, Lambert, Martinez Humenik, 28
Merrifield, Scheffel, Steadman, and Todd. 29

30
31

SB16-133 by Senator(s) Tate, Johnston; also Representative(s) Pabon and Willett--Concerning the 32
transfer of property rights upon the death of a person, and, in connection therewith, 33
clarifying determination-of-heirship proceedings in probate. 34

35
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 36

37
38

YES 35 39NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 40Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 41Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 42Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 43Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 44Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 45Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 46Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 47Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 48Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

49
50

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 51
was passed. 52

53
Co-sponsor(s) added: Hill, Jahn, Martinez Humenik, Merrifield, Newell, Roberts, Scott, 54
Steadman, and Todd. 55

56
57

HB16-1247 by Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin; also Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, 58
Steadman--Concerning a supplemental appropriation to the department of public health and 59
environment. 60

61
The question being "Shall the bill pass?", the roll call was taken with the following result: 62

63
64
65
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YES 27 1NO 8 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 2Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott N
Baumgardner 3N Hill N Lundberg Y Sonnenberg N
Carroll 4Y Hodge Y Marble N Steadman Y
Cooke 5N Holbert N Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 6Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 7Y Johnston Y Neville T. N Ulibarri Y
Garcia 8Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 9Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 10Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

11
12

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the bill 13
was passed. 14

15
Co-sponsor(s) added: Aguilar, Heath, Johnston, Jones, Merrifield, Newell, and Todd. 16

17
___________ 18

19
20

Committee On motion of Senator Tate, the Senate resolved itself into the Committee of the 21
of the Whole Whole for consideration of General Orders--Second Reading of Bills--Consent Calendar, 22

and Senator Tate was called to act as Chair. 23
24

GENERAL ORDERS -- SECOND READING OF BILLS -- 25
CONSENT CALENDAR 26

27
The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chair reported that the following bills, 28
reading at length having been dispensed with by unanimous consent, had been considered 29
and action taken thereon as follows: 30

31
32

HB16-1093 by Representative(s) Ransom and Ryden; also Senator(s) Tate--Concerning the use of the 33
national change of address database to maintain voter registration records, and, in 34
connection therewith, clarifying terminology and consolidating procedures for county 35
clerks and recorders to follow when it appears that an elector has moved within the state. 36

37
Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage. 38

39
40

HB16-1104 by Representative(s) Roupe; also Senator(s) Cooke--Concerning the issuance of a summons 41
in lieu of a warrant for certain non-violent offenders. 42

43
Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage. 44

45
46

HB16-1182 by Representative(s) Court and Duran, Kagan, Lee, Salazar; also Senator(s) Cooke and 47
Heath--Concerning the continuation of the commodity metals theft task force. 48

49
Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage. 50

51
52

HB16-1270 by Representative(s) Lee; also Senator(s) Scheffel and Heath--Concerning the limitation of 53
laws governing security interests to an owner's interest in a business entity. 54

55
Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage. 56

57
58

HB16-1073 by Representative(s) Duran and DelGrosso; also Senator(s) Guzman and Scheffel-- 59
Concerning the qualifications of licensed electricians. 60

61
Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage. 62

63
64
65
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HB16-1188 by Representative(s) Rosenthal; also Senator(s) Martinez Humenik--Concerning 1
requirements for the provision of additional public information by a separate legal entity 2
established by contract by a combination of political subdivisions of the state. 3

4
Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage. 5

6
____________ 7

8
9

ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE -- 10
CONSENT CALENDAR 11

12
13

On motion of Senator Tate, the report of the Committee of the Whole was adopted on the 14
following roll call vote: 15

16
17

YES 35 18NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 19Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 20Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 21Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 22Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 23Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 24Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 25Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 26Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 27Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

28
29

The Committee of the Whole took the following action: 30
31

Passed on second reading:  HB16-1093, HB16-1104, HB16-1182, HB16-1270, 32
HB16-1073, HB16-1188. 33

34
___________ 35

36
37

Committee On motion of Senator Tate, the Senate resolved itself into the Committee of the 38
of the Whole Whole for consideration of General Orders--Second Reading of Bills, and Senator Tate 39

was called to act as Chair. 40
41

GENERAL ORDERS -- SECOND READING OF BILLS 42
43

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chair reported that the following bills, 44
reading at length having been dispensed with by unanimous consent, had been considered 45
and action taken thereon as follows: 46

47
48

SB16-157 by Senator(s) Cooke and Sonnenberg; also Representative(s) Dore--Concerning 49
management of the process of responding to the federal environmental protection agency's 50
rules for the regulation of carbon dioxide emissions from electric generating units in a 51
manner that maximizes Colorado's ability to control its affairs. 52

53
Laid over until Monday, March 28, retaining its place on the calendar. 54

55
56

HB16-1190 by Representative(s) Dore; also Senator(s) Cooke--Concerning the use of deadly force in a 57
detention facility. 58

59
Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage. 60

61
62
63
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HB16-1230 by Representative(s) Dore, Rankin, Lebsock, Klingenschmitt, Van Winkle, Wist, Arndt, 1
Brown, Nordberg; also Senator(s) Cooke--Concerning the inclusion of a county's financial 2
information in the state's financial information database, which is known as the 3
transparency online project. 4

5
Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage. 6

7
____________ 8

9
10

ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 11
12
13

On motion of Senator Tate, the report of the Committee of the Whole was adopted on the 14
following roll call vote: 15

16
17

YES 35 18NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Aguilar 19Y Heath Y Lambert Y Scott Y
Baumgardner 20Y Hill Y Lundberg Y Sonnenberg Y
Carroll 21Y Hodge Y Marble Y Steadman Y
Cooke 22Y Holbert Y Martinez Humenik Y Tate Y
Crowder 23Y Jahn Y Merrifield Y Todd Y
Donovan 24Y Johnston Y Neville T. Y Ulibarri Y
Garcia 25Y Jones Y Newell Y Woods Y
Grantham 26Y Kefalas Y Roberts Y President Y
Guzman 27Y Kerr Y Scheffel Y

28
29

The Committee of the Whole took the following action: 30
31

Passed on second reading:  HB16-1190, HB16-1230. 32
Laid over until Monday, March 28:  SB16-157. 33

34
___________ 35

36
37

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE 38
39
40

March 24, 2016 41
42

Mr. President: 43
44

The House has adopted and returns herewith SJR16-024. 45
46

The House has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor of Statutes 47
HB16-1353, amended as printed in House Journal, March 22. 48
HB16-1001, amended as printed in House Journal, March 22. 49

50
___________ 51

52
53

MESSAGE FROM THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 54
55

March 24, 2016 56
57
58

We herewith transmit: 59
60
61

Without comment, as amended, HB16-1001 and 1353. 62
63

___________ 64
65
66
67
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MESSAGE FROM THE GOVERNOR 1
2
3

March 23, 2016 4
5

Colorado Senate 6
Seventieth General Assembly 7
State Capitol 8
Denver, CO 80203 9

10
Ladies and Gentlemen: 11

12
I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with the Secretary of State 13
the following Acts: 14

15
16

SB16-055: CONCERNING THE PILOT PROGRAM FOR PERSONS WITH SPINAL 17
CORD INJURIES RELATING TO THE USE OF COMPLEMENTARY AND 18
ALTERNATIVE MEDICINE, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN 19
APPROPRIATION. 20

21
Approved March 23, 2016, at 1:00 p.m. 22

23
24

SB16-063: CONCERNING THE AUTHORITY OF A LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO 25
ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH AN 26
OUT-OF-STATE LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO PROVIDE CRITICAL PUBLIC 27
SERVICES. 28

29
Approved March 23, 2016, at 1:02 p.m. 30

31
32

SB16-089: CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ALTERNATIVE 33
MAXIMUM RESERVE FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE CASH FUND. 34

35
Approved March 23, 2016, at 12:59 p.m. 36

37
38

SB16-090: CONCERNING THE ABILITY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 39
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT TO COLLECT DATA ON MARIJUANA HEALTH 40
EFFECTS AT A REGIONAL LEVEL. 41

42
Approved March 23, 2016, at 12:59 p.m. 43

44
45

SB16-091: CONCERNING TIMING OF THE STATEWIDE DISCOVERY SHARING 46
SYSTEM. 47

48
Approved March 23, 2016, at 1:02 p.m. 49

50
51

SB16-092: CONCERNING THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE STATE TO ACT 52
PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL "OIL POLLUTION ACT OF 1990". 53

54
Approved March 23, 2016, at 1:03 p.m. 55

56
57

SB16-093: CONCERNING TRANSFER OF THE OVERSIGHT OF INDEPENDENT 58
LIVING SERVICES FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TO THE 59
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT. 60

61
Approved March 23, 2016, at 1:03 p.m. 62

63
64
65
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SB16-095: CONCERNING THE FIVE-YEAR APPROPRIATIONS REQUIREMENT 1
FOR BILLS THAT CHANGE THE PERIODS OF INCARCERATION IN STATE 2
CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES. 3

4
Approved March 23, 2016, at 12:58 p.m. 5

6
7

SB16-107: CONCERNING THE REGULATION OF VOTER REGISTRATION DRIVE 8
CIRCULATORS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, REQUIRING 9
CIRCULATORS TO COMPLETE MANDATORY TRAINING. 10

11
Approved March 23, 2016, at 12:57 p.m. 12

13
14

Sincerely, 15
(signed) 16
John W. Hickenlooper 17
Governor 18

19
___________ 20

21
22

Senate in recess.             Senate reconvened. 23
24

___________ 25
26
27

COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORTS 28
29

Finance 30
31
32

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB16-1232 be
referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation.

___________ 33
34
35

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS -- FIRST READING 36
37

The following bills were read by title and referred to the committees indicated: 38
39
40

SB16-172 by Senator(s) Woods, Baumgardner, Cooke, Lundberg, Marble, Tate; also 41
Representative(s) Tyler and Buck, Neville P.--Concerning the election by a person to 42
receive electronic notification of certain information from a county relating to a pending 43
property tax dispute. 44

Local Government 45
46
47

SB16-173 by Senator(s) Heath; also Representative(s) Becker K.--Concerning authorization for golf 48
cars to cross state highways in order to use a local road as authorized by a local jurisdiction. 49

Transportation 50
51
52

HB16-1001 by Representative(s) Danielson and Buckner, Court, Duran, Esgar, Foote, Hamner, 53
Hullinghorst, Kagan, Kraft-Tharp, Lebsock, Lee, Lontine, McCann, Melton, Moreno, 54
Pettersen, Salazar, Singer, Tyler, Arndt, Becker K., Fields, Garnett, Ginal, Mitsch Bush, 55
Pabon, Primavera, Rosenthal, Ryden, Vigil, Williams, Winter, Young; also Senator(s) 56
Ulibarri--Concerning a requirement that a business performing work for the state pursuant 57
to a state contract comply with equal pay standards. 58

State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 59
60
61

HB16-1353 by Representative(s) Duran and DelGrosso, Hullinghorst; also Senator(s) Scheffel and 62
Guzman, Cadman--Concerning payment of expenses of the legislative department. 63

Appropriations 64
65
66

____________ 67
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1
TRIBUTES 2

3
Honoring: 4

5
Dr. Chalane Elizabeth Lechuga, PhD -- By Senator Jessie Ulibarri. 6
Overland High School Men's Basketball Team -- By Senator Nancy Todd and Senator 7
Linda Newell. 8

9
____________ 10

11
12

On motion of Majority Leader Scheffel, the Senate adjourned until 10:00 a.m., Monday, 13
March 28, 2016. 14

15
Approved: 16

17
18
19

Bill L. Cadman 20
President of the Senate 21

22
Attest: 23

24
25
26

Effie Ameen 27
Secretary of the Senate 28


